

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Hon. Guy Reschenthaler, a member of
the U.S. House of Representatives, et al.,

Civil No. 1:24-CV-01671-CCC

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in
Response to Motions to Dismiss**

Al Schmidt, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Commonwealth, et
al.,

Defendants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. The plaintiff Congressmen have Article III standing to assert their Supremacy Clause federal preemption claim.....	1
II. This Court has federal question jurisdiction.....	7
III. The <i>Purcell</i> principle does not apply.....	9
IV. Laches does not apply.	12
V. Pennsylvania’s 67 counties are not necessary, nor indispensable, parties as prospective declaratory or injunctive relief is redressable in their absence.....	14
VI. The Plaintiffs’ claims are plausible because UOCAVA and HAVA preempt the DOS’s directives and guidance.	19
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S.Ct. 9 (2020)	9
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	10
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. 2024)	17
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project</i> , 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2024)	17
<i>Burke v. Gateway Clipper</i> , supra, 441 F.2d	12
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S.Ct. 28 (2020)	9, 10, 11
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	8
<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 306 (3rd Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	4

Gruca v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
495 F.2d 1252 (C.A.3 (Pa.) 1974) 12

In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election,
241 A.3d 1058, 663 Pa. 283 (Pa. 2020) 18

International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986) 9

Kim v. Hanlon,
99 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024) 9

Lewis v. Alexander,
685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.2012)..... 8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1

Lutheran Home at Kane v. Dept. of Human Services,
318 A.3d 164 (Pa. Cmmw. 2024)..... 6

Mecinas v. Hobbs,
30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) 3

N.W. Youth Services, Inc. v. Com., Dept. of Pub. Welfare,
66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013)..... 7

Nelson v. Warner,
12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) 4

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995) 10

Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) 4

Preston v. Heckler,
734 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1984) 4

Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.,
123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997) 9

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 9

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 1, 5

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)..... 9

Rucho v. Common Cause,
— U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2484, 204 L.Ed.2d 931 (2019) 10

Santana Products, Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equipment, Inc.,
401 F.3d 123 (3rd Cir. 2005)..... 12

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 7, 8

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 4, 6

Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 1, 2

St. Thomas–St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n v. Gov't of the U.S. V.I.,
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir.2000)..... 8

Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm'n,
49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022) 1

Zicarelli v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
2021 WL 101683 n.6 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2021)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(a)(2).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 20509 (NVRA)	16
52 U.S.C. § 21083 (HAVA).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(B).....	16, 18, 19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(i-iii)	2, 3, 19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 21084	2, 20
Pennsylvania Constitution article I, section 5	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19	14, 16
--	--------

Other Authorities

Public Law 99-410.....	15
